

No. 22-451

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

David Doniger  
NATURAL RESOURCES  
DEFENSE COUNCIL  
1152 15th Street NW,  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20005

Ian Fein  
*Counsel of Record*  
NATURAL RESOURCES  
DEFENSE COUNCIL  
111 Sutter Street,  
21st Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 875-6147  
ifein@nrdc.org

*Counsel for Natural Resources Defense Council*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The History of the <i>Chevron</i> Case Reveals Why the Court Emphasized Deference .....	5
A. President Reagan’s EPA Administrator Adopts a Regulation that Relieves Regulatory Burdens on Industry .....	5
B. NRDC Successfully Challenges the Rule Under D.C. Circuit Caselaw that Reached Disparate Conclusions on the Question.....	6
C. This Court Reverses and Chastises the D.C. Circuit for Construing the Statute Based on Judges’ Policy Preferences ...	9
II. The Judicial Review Principles in <i>Chevron</i> Serve Important Values.....	11
A. Courts Have Long Deferred to Agencies’ Reasonable Interpretations.....	12
B. <i>Chevron</i> Commands That Courts Give Effect to Congress’s Expressed Intent .	13
C. Deference Helps Restrain Judges from Resolving Interpretive Disputes Based on Their Personal Policy Preferences .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	7-8
<i>Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	14, 19
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. EPA</i> , 578 F.2d 319 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	7
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020) .....	16
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. NRDC</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985) .....	1, 15
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	1-3, 5-6, 9-11, 13-17
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009) .....	19
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014) .....	18
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	15
<i>NRDC v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 896 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 777 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 937 F.2d 641 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>NRDC v. Gorsuch</i> , 685 F.2d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	2, 6-8
<i>NRDC v. Herrington</i> , 768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	14
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991) .....	16
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) .....	14
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	17
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued****Page(s)**

<i>Train v. NRDC</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975) .....	3-4, 12-13, 17
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....	13
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. (1978).....	10, 18
<b>Statutes and Legislative Materials</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	14
Clean Air Act Amendments, Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (1977) .....	5
<b>Federal Regulations</b>	
43 Fed. Reg. 26,380 (1978).....	7
45 Fed. Reg. 52,676 (1980).....	5
46 Fed. Reg. 16,280 (1981).....	5-6
46 Fed. Reg. 50,766 (1981).....	5-6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Merrick Garland, <i>Deregulation and Judicial Review</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 505 (1985) .....	5
Brett Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpreta- tion</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016) .....	18
Thomas McGarity, <i>Regulatory Reform in the Reagan Era</i> , 45 Md. L. Rev. 261 (1986) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Thomas Merrill, <i>The Story of Chevron: The Making of an Accidental Landmark</i> , 66 Admin. L. Rev. 253 (2014) .....	2, 5, 7, 9-10
Robert Percival, <i>Environmental Law in the Supreme Court: Highlights from the Blackmun Papers</i> , 35 Env't L. Rep. 10,673 (2005) .....	9
Antonin Scalia, <i>Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law</i> , 1989 Duke L.J. 511 (1989) .....	12
Laurence Silberman, <i>Chevron—the Intersection of Law &amp; Policy</i> , 58 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 821 (1990) .....	15, 17
Kenneth Starr, <i>Judicial Review in the Post-Chevron Era</i> , 3 Yale J. on Reg. 283 (1986) .....	10, 14, 16, 18
